

No. 12-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. KIRSCH
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3300
steven.engel@dechert.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 3, 2013

246812



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress Has Limited Authority To Burden First Amendment Rights as a Condition of Receiving Funding	3
II. Congress Does Not Have Authority Under the Spending Clause To Seek the Relinquishment of Constitutional Rights.....	9
III. The Policy Requirement Imposes an Unconstitutional Condition on the Receipt of Leadership Act Funding	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.,</i> 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8, 14
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	3, 7
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters,</i> 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	6, 11, 14
<i>Nat’l Federation of Independent Business v. Sibelius,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	9
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	3, 7
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum For Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).	2, 9, 10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	3, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).	3, 5
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).	10

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 2151b-2	14
22 U.S.C. § 7601	11
22 U.S.C. § 7631	2, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 18091	11
22 C.F.R. § 226.26	12
22 C.F.R. § 226.51	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
